The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables

held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact of floating rate borrowings) and the Group’s equity

during the year.

Increase/

(decrease)

in basis points

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity*

RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2017

RMB 100 (89,784) —

RMB (100) 89,784 —

31 December 2016

RMB 100 (63,633) —

RMB (100) 63,633 —

* Excluding retained profits

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2017

2017 ANNUAL REPORT

• 169 •

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

 Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk primarily relates to the Group’s foreign interest-bearing bank borrowings,

the currencies of which are different from the functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in

the US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

(decrease)

in US$ rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

% RMB’000

2017

If RMB weakens against the United States dollar (5%) (98,006)

If RMB strengthens against the United States dollar 5% 98,006

2016

If RMB weakens against the United States dollar (5%) (95,160)

If RMB strengthens against the United States dollar 5% 95,160

 Credit risk

The Group’s sales of merchandise are mainly on a cash basis. For credit sales, the Group trades only with recognized

and creditworthy third parties. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s

exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which mainly comprise cash and cash equivalents, available-

for-sale equity investments, amounts due from associates and fellow subsidiaries and other receivables, arises from

default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these financial assets.